In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rufes 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

a4

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lofs[1]slefa6]4

TRAAIN

05/03/2020 #204
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | HPEMS Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

Jamie

Surname

Taylor

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ The Old Exchange

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

|
Post town I Southend on Sea
County/Region
oot [ [s[1] [2[E[6]
Country |

Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamef(s)

| Dominik Thiel

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

rCzenNinke

another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

|
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region |
oot [S[S[1] [2]E[G]_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date I?I‘TS‘_ ’67"%7 |72_ 0 ’T[g
v o5 b1 [ lolalo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signawre iz

Signature date ’F ’dz_ ’b_’? ’?’F,?W

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contat name Dominik Thiel Czerwinke

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmenine Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

I Address

The Old Exchange
| 234 Southchurch Road

County/Region

= [s[shil el

I Country

Post town

Southend on Sea

Inx

| Telephone

01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




HPEMS Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/01/2019 From 06/01/2015
of Affairs To 05/01/2020 To 05/01/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 42186 193.80
Book Debts NIL 16,570.83
Dividend - from Connaught Partnershi 1.16 1.16
Funds transferred from ADM NIL 62,318.80
43.32 79,084 .59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators outstanding disburseme NIL 984.74
Administrator’s time costs NIL 25,000.00
Bank Charges NIL 3.94
Corporation Tax 11.40 17 .80
DTI Fee re: Unclaimed Dividends 25.75 2575
Legal Fees (1) NIL 500.00
Leslie Keats QS- 20% commission on NIL 965.07
Leslie Keats QS-report fixed fee NIL 1,000.00
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 406.84
Storage Costs 266.15 1,601.90
Unclaimed Dividends 815.80 815.80
(1,119.10) (31,321.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 2,906.53
HMRC NIL 115.35
RPQC re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 6,011.91
NIL (9,033.79)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL 24,465.00
NIL (24,465.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HMRC (non VAT) NIL 1,578.59
RPO NIL 313.57
Trade Creditors (815.80) 7,893.19
815.80 (9,785.35)
(259.98) 4,478.61
REPRESENTED BY
Allied Irish Bank 1 Interest Bearing Cur 3,036.97
Barclays Bank 1 Current 1,156.41
Vat Control Account 122.00
Vat Receivable 163.23
4,478.61
et
Dominik ThieTCzerwinke

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Joint Liquidator

02 March 2020 15:05



XCVL1210P

@ Begbies Traynor

HPEMS Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 06 January 2019 to 05 January 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

0000 0o0CcCoDoODoUoao

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Rermuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, ‘“we”",
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

‘secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
HPEMS Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ veluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $51 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{H In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(iiy In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

HPEMS
05186464

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Read, Scuthend on Sea,
581 2EG

Paddon House, Stortford Road, Dunmow, Essex, CM6 1DA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced. 06 January 2015
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 06 January 2015
Changes in liquidator {if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

During the period we have paid the preferential and unsecured (prescribed part} dividend as detailed further
helow. Work has been undertaken in relation to both claim agreement and to set up an HMRC PAYE scheme to
enable the dividend payments to be made in accordance with both the relevant insolvency and tax legislation.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 06 January 2019 to 05
January 2020.

Receipts

Bank interest gross has been received in the sum of £42.16.
Payments

Storage costs in the sum of £266.15 have been paid in the period.

£815.80 has been sent to unclaimed dividends from uncashed cheque of unsecured creditors.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/Avww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Periodic bond reviews;

General case reviews and provision of instructions to junior staff members,
Updating electronic records;

Review of calculation re prescribed part;

Updating case diaries;

General filing and printing of incoming communications;

Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists; and

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not heold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statute.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Annual progress report;

Submission of form and report to Companies House;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account;

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash hook on this assignment;

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the insolvent estate bank account;

Complying with risk management procedures;

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash book;

Processing payment of dividends;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment
invoices.

¢ & & ¢ » 80

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules
and creditors benefit from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

Creditors:

Updating schedules of creditor records;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;
Review and adjudication of creditor claims;

Calculaticn of dividends to both preferential and unsecured creditors;
Preparation and issue of dividend letters;

Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence.

On this engagement, the work detailed above has had a direct financial benefit to creditors. Claim agreement is
required to be undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best practice to
ensure that all creditor claims have been correctly lodged and fairly adjudicated on prior to the payment of any
dividend.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or via
Decision Procedures), tax_ litigation, pensions and fravel

Tax/ VAT
¢ Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax return.

On this assignment, the previous submission of VAT returns has enabled a reconciliation of the input and output
VAT leading to a repayment of VAT charged on professional fees for the estate and constitutes a further
realisation of assets. In this matter, one or more categories of creditors have directly benefitted from all asset
realisations. Office holders are required to comply with VAT and Tax legislation in relation to the insolvent entity.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included in the statement of proposals of the former administrators.

Secured creditors

Lioyds TSB Bank PLC

In the prior Administration, a notice was received indicating that the sum of £482,116 was owed to the bank.

The sum of £54,355 was received by Lloyds TSB Bank PLC during the Administration period and a floating
charge distribution was made on 16 September 2015 in the sum of £24 465 No further distributions are
expected.

Mr & Mrs Murphy

The sum of £170,000 is estimated to be owed to Mr & Mrs Murphy who acted as security providers in respect of
the loan from Rowanmoor Group to the Company. No return is expected in this regard.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors have received payment in full.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

As detailed in my previous report the prescribed part has been paid in the sum of £10,601.16.
Unsecured creditors

It is not anticipated that any further dividend will be paid.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding

up.

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 dishursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9).

Our time costs for the period from 06 January 2019 to 05 January 2020 amount to £10,082 which represents
37.2 hours at an average rate of £271.02 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Time Costs Analysis for the period 06 January 2019 to 05 January 2020
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

We have not drawn any sums on account of remuneration of the administrators in this reporting period.



Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is afso attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 5 January 2020, we incurred disbursements in the sum of £110.77, none of which have been drawn.
Category 2 Dishursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements

and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case (but
not yet drawn) since our last report to creditors:

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 48.40
{Central) LLP

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011°which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbhies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

There are potential claims against Skanska and Wilmott Dixon in relation to wrongful termination and unpaid
contracts. The liquidators instructed solicitors to advise of the merits of the claims.

The debts were assigned to the Director to pursue but he has been unable to further collection at this time and
in in discussion with us to assist further.

Solicitors have advised that the advice of counsel should be sought and we are awaiting their comments.



General case administration and planning

= The preparation, drafting and issue of future reports to creditors and members to include
all necessary information;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspendence {physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;;
Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
Periodic reviews of the case generally;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;
Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to
creditors. Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to
the standards expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to
comply with best practice and statute.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond pericdically;
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations:;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account;

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment;

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account;

Complying with risk management procedures;

Accounting for accruing interest on the cash bocok;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment
invoices;

s Processing of BACS/electronic payments where applicable.

Closure
s  Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
= Filing of final return at Companies House;
¢+ Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above holds a direct commercial benefit to creditors. it is
the duty of the appointed office holder te comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors
benefit from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this and future reports and associated required documents;

Updating schedules of preferential and unsecured creditor claims;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further queries on
claims;

e & & @



On this engagement, the work detailed above will not have a further direct financial benefit to
creditors.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or via
Decision Procedures) tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

The completion of VAT forms in order to reclaim outstanding VAT,
The Completion of Corporation Tax returns;

Filing of final Cerparation Tax return;

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC.

Some of the above have no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the
Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as well as a legal requirement, such as completion
of corporation tax returns. Others do have a direct financial benefit to creditors. These include the provision of
VAT returns after the liquidation as the majority of VAT will be recoverable and therefore an asset of the
insolvent estate.

How much will this further work cost?

We expect to incur a further £2,000 - £3,000 in completing the above tasks. This will increase
up to £30,000 if we pursue the debtors and likely higher if litigation is required.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Photocopying charges £48 +VAT

Postage £50 +VAT

Storage £55 +VAT per quarter
Legal Fees £0-50,000 + VAT

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living persen can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://iwww begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the informatien, please do not hesitate to contact
us.



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Ruies, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

D iel-Czerwinke
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 24 February 2020



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 06 January 2019 to 05 January 2020



HPEMS Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 06/01/2019 From 06/01/2015
of Affairs To 04/01/2020 To 04/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 42 16 193.80
Book Debis NIL 16,570.83
Dividend - from Connaught Partnershi 1.16 1.16
Funds transferred from ADM NIL 62,318.80
43.32 79,084 59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators outstanding disburseme NIL 984.74
Administrator's time costs NIL 25,000.00
Bank Charges NIL 3.94
Corporation Tax 11.40 17.80
DTI Fee re: Unclaimed Dividends 2575 25.75
Legal Fees (1) NIL 500.00
Leslie Keats QS- 20% commission on NIL 965.07
Leslie Keats QS-report fixed fee NIL 1,000.00
Liguidators' Expenses NIL 406.84
Storage Costs 266.15 1,601.90
Unclaimed Dividends 815.80 815.80
(1,119.10) (31,321.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 2,906.53
HMRC NIL 1156.35
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 6,011.91
NIL (9,033.79)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL 24,465.00
NIL (24,485.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HMRC (non VAT) NIL 1,578.59
RPO NIL 313.57
Trade Creditors (815.80) 7,893.19
815.80 (9,785.35)
(259.98) 4,478.61
REPRESENTED BY
Allied Irish Bank 1 Interest Bearing Cur 3,036.97
Barclays Bank 1 Current 1,156.41
Vat Control Account 122.00
Vat Receivable 163.23
4,478.61

Dominik Thléi Cgrwiﬁke

Jeint Liquidator

24 February 2020 14:56



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 06 January 2019 to 05 January 2020,

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 6 January 2015 to 05 January 2020.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is scught to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are tc be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting rcom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Photocopying is charged at 20p per sheet.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement,

* Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and sundry photocopying

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



¢+ Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Southend
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 18 March 2019 —
until further notice
Consultant/Partner 645 - 710
Director 515
Senior Manager 440
Manager 410
Assistant Manager 315
Senior Administrator 290
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 18 March 2019, the following rates applied:
Charge-out

rate
Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner 395-550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Junior Administrator 160
Cashier 160
Support 160

Time spent by suppoert staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o |

020Z/10/S0 ©1 6102/10/90 Wol sisAfeuy $}So0 awi]

00'000'$Z ‘3 WIED O} UMBID S8} g0
0L 00 08} o'pg) wo F0'692 000 030 000FF L0606 8069 13 Apinoy adeiaay
00°Z90'04 00TrLL DOHIE 00FEE'E HoLET o5Le AhLS sapeaB Jeis Aq 1800 A (@101
i B0l L1 Fa Y L] 4% (1] opeill gt fg tanotf g0 |
Lk'8LT 06'bS1 90 90 10 SRR B0 H0) 1831
e 0 uanefinn
4612 05 LEL 90 50 Lo ¥eL
el Jriie]
[AARIL pUR SUOH Suad
%9 S0 uopeBl X sBupeew
“SHOHPIID JO SUOIS| ep Biiinbes
ong SI0UpaID Jo susisep BuNasS | SEPN|oUl YuM SIEW JHID
FSUSHAG) LS
pus P
ez OF'I0'E z4 ¥L e £0 WIS $403pRI0 NE i Sugmeg M} yeyoL
o BdlLuIsY feypaIsy
1)
[1%::74 05 2967 141 o vo o susuc pue swounqusIp
‘[seakoyd wa Buipnjouy) sweeja|
004 painnag SICYPR0 {E Y Busjea)
o iBuIpeIL i0) MRL
o000 Bupes} Buipel) |
s o0iwr't 123 13 0 SRR JO USHIFI R 10} 0L
oo Sjasse Aued pily L/afll) Jo uojuaan
000 3|BS OSSR PUR S5ALISNY "Ayadoy
55 Fiv 00 L98°L £E LE i) uonRed KA S}IESE JO UDYjESI(EaY |
000 ‘suogedesal) 1o} (oL
wo suoneBasanul pue wiqo suopefigsaau|
Sucinead pha pue SHmY Py
8Z'0EE 00 iy reL soL 0 ry 11 %0 Aouayosu] syl )i soiwpduiod 10) o,
00 062 00 ZLLZ €2 z9 L Sneyk §o JUswalels pug Suiods Limneg
00 0 2UN50|0 BSED
12 #64 Q0 08€'2 |zl 60l zo 20 20 Buipuog pue Bupueg —
153q puUE $3IM}Y oy Aouasjosu)
wo uBuUIeddy ) s ouriduiog)|
. , B
Bi'087 0rES'L [y ] L1 0 ae 13 PUS UORRLS WY 853 [RIMIDG 18} [0,
ZE€ D61 00 £48 61 51 L0 z0 UORERSIIWRY
Bujuue)g pue
L ZEE 00 187°L g€ £l 0 90 Z Butueyd asen| uoneysiuwpy IseY |eRLeD)|

TAD G00dHEQ - uonepinbi Agjun|oA SI0UPBID - SWIdH 64IS




39 A)zhoy

31500 duihy

sinoy jeio)

paldng

00'000'52 TF NP OF WMRIP F09} 0L
68T 00'08L 00094 00681 WIsT 000 005 LE a5y 62OV LT LBY 3 wd Apnoy sbessny
05 Pr0TE 00'950c oG 0P 0L GO'STY'P 00'899'2 05'0ZL'Y 00'2198'T 00L9L's D019 -apRib e Aq 1500 3wy oL
6ral 13T 959 0'SZ 08 ek 9 98l £t :6peiB yeis g winoy |ejo)
10 050867 L14d L £ 90 o’k IR SN 10} 0L
oo uanedyr|
9Z EBL 052502 4113 18 £l z0 AEL
00 S6E 00 85k rQ v U0
2] pue sworsuad
19 952 00044 0t 02 ol sBunaap .:otﬂ_g_ .“8 “sBuyaw
'SICHPOID O SUCISIIOR: Dujnes
w0 SIDJDE.3 Jo SUOISap BUNSaS]  S8PN | YoIym sIRNeI Jay O
SRR
panr il
08'CLT 00'TRe"0} Vo e L1 9 93 L} SUIND $ICUPAID [ Y Bulieoq 40} 0L
00 091 00 ATl g8q g0 SORILILOT SIGHPAIT,
| SUINQLATID
00 548 05 26904 6 BE £5 fhL 50 gl vS Sha pue asuapLCd SRLICD,
‘{saokajdue Buipnpul) $tue’
00 S6E 00 851 70 0 painasg SIOIPaIa || yim Buljesq
%0 BPRAL i) [WOL
!
000 Bupel] Bupesy
by 0020°C &L £'0 33 5t SRS JO UOATNEIY M0} IOL
000 swese Aed piy | fani] o uoguaey
00 56£ 00 9lE 29 aq S9jes |asse pue sseulsng “Aladolg
9 Ol¥ 00 2042 9 €0 13 Le uogoaled Igeg SIISSE JO uOREs|ERy|
09k wTek [ (4] TRUOPRBOTRAU S0 (R0L
00 091 00 Z61 Zh Zh suoiieSnsasul pue yO0 D sucyebgsaau)|
ORI 158 PUT SHNY 1Y
SARIT RS rol (X T e L3 T (23 L1 L3 AQUSAIGEU] ) NI SFURHCWIOD M0} (1101
£0 908 00409'G €8l a0 98 F 4 L at SHEYE JO jualialels pue Bujiods) Aojners
06 0 2Ins0) 2803
0F PRl 00 Z09'6 LZs (874 vl XA za g1 Buipuog put Bulyjueg aoppoed
15949 pue s2|nY 19y Asuasosy|
a0 wanuieddy Af s souridwon
. PauuRld
TR STH's [} S z0 (1] 8T L 'F i PUR UCBIE|L WY S$33 NS i 930
62 891 0sL1T'e ES €5¢ zo Lo €0 zo Lo otBSILILIPY|
Bujuued pue|
00 B 00 bSP'E 5yl 76 in sz a0 5l Buwueid asen]  UCHEDSIUWDY 258D [BRUD)|

aB oy unpy Jur unupy Iug 21uai04 - 1SA1euY 16 UG [EET ] 12U e NSUOT)

uy 81500 SWIl1 1 TAD 900dHEQ - Uoiepinbr AJelun|oa sioupald - SINdH 6dIS

0202/10/50 OL S102/10/90 Wold s




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Bond Insolvency Risk 29.70 0.00 29.70
Services
Postage Royal Mail 81.07 0.00 81.07
Storage Archive Facilities 266.15 220.00 0.00
(Southend) Limited
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Folicy)
Phaotocopying Begbies Traynor 48.40 0.00 48.40
{Central) LLP

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage The Post Office 402.06 23064 171.42
Advertising The Stationery Office 161.60 77.00 84.60
Ltd
Agents Fees (book Leslie Keats 1,965.07 1,965.07 0
debt collection)
Legal Fees Fenwick Elliott LLP 500.00 500.00 0
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 175.50 99.20 76.20
{Central) LLP
Storage Costs Archive Facilities 1,335.75 1,335.75 0
(Southend) Limited




